orrective	-	29-2004	
Form PTO-1594 MRD (Rev. 10/02) 6.25-20-4 OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO U.S. Patent and Traden
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ♥		734876	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	ents and Trademarks		
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(les):</li> </ol>		i i	ss of receiving party(les)
Kranson Industries, Inc.			res Capital Corporati
		Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ As	ssociation		311 S. Wacker Drive
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	imited Partnership	I	
Corporation-State Missouri		City: Chicago	State: IL Zip:
Other		Individual(s) ci	lizenship
A Lifetonia de la Colonia de l	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Association_	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) atta	sched'r La Yes La N	General Partne	ership
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partne	rship
Assignment 📮	Merger	Corporation-St	ateDelaware
Security Agreement Record to correct	Change of Name	the Other	
Other on Security Agreem	ent recorded	" It sweldwas it bot down	ciled in the United States, a domestic tion is attached: The Yes the No
Execution Deter at Reel 1987 Fr.		Decigonitions must be	a separate document from assignment) idrass(es) attached? 📮 Yes 📮 N
JEGUTION DATE: Oct. 29,		1	
		B Trademark Da	aietration No. (e)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Re	gisu adon 140.(s)
	. 1	1	
See Attached Schedule		l	ached Schedule 1
	dditional number(s) a	ttached V Yes	No
, , , , , ,	dditional number(s) a	Itsched or Yes G	No
5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:	dditional number(s) a	Itsched or Yes G	No
5. Name and address of party to whom corconcerning document should be mailed: Name: Elizabeth J. Burns	udditional number(s) a	6. Total number of a registrations involved	No pplications and /ed:
5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:	udditional number(s) a	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR	No
5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elizabeth J. Burns	udditional number(s) a	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR	No pplications and red: 3.41)\$ 240.00
5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elizabeth J. Burns	udditional number(s) a	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR	No pplications and /ed:
5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elizabeth J. Burns	dditional number(s) a respondence	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR	No pplications and red:
5. Name and address of party to whom corconcerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth J. Burns  Internal Address: Latham & Watk	dditional number(s) a respondence	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR Enclosed Authorized t	No pplications and red:
5. Name and address of party to whom corconcerning document should be malled:  Name: Elizabeth J. Burns Internal Address: Latham & Watk  Street Address: 233 S. Wacker	dditional number(s) a respondence	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR Enclosed Authorized t	No pplications and red:
5. Name and address of party to whom corconcerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth J. Burns  Internal Address: Latham & Watk  Street Address: 233 S. Wacker	dditional number(s) a respondence	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account n	No pplications and red:
5. Name and address of party to whom corconcerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth J. Burns  Internal Address: Latham & Watk  Street Address: 233 S. Wacker  Suite 5800	dditional number(s) a respondence  sins  Drive	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account n	No pplications and ved:
5. Name and address of party to whom corconcerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth J. Burns Internal Address: Latham & Watk  Street Address: 233 S. Wacker  Strifts 5800  City: Chicago State: IL  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, to	dditional number(s) a respondence  cins  Drive  Zip: 60606  DO NOT USE	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account no (Attach duplicate copy	pplications and pplications and sed:  3.41)\$ 240.00  to be charged to deposit account tumber:  of this page if paying by deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth J. Burns  Internal Address: Latham & Watk  Street Address: 233 S. Wacker  Suite 5800  City: Chicago State: IL  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, to copy of the original document.	dditional number(s) a respondence  sins  Drive  Zip: 60606  DO NOT USE	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account no (Attach duplicate copy THIS SPACE	pplications and polications and pred:
5. Name and address of party to whom corconcerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elizabeth J. Burns  Internal Address: Latham & Watk  Street Address: 233 S. Wacker  Suite 5800  City: Chicago State: IL  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, to	Drive  Zip: 60606  DO NOT USE the foregoing inform	6. Total number of a registrations involved. 7. Total fee (37 CFR Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account no (Attach duplicate copy	pplications and pplications and sed:  3.41)\$ 240.00  to be charged to deposit account tumber:  of this page if paying by deposit account

reumante to de recordes with required cover sheet informal Commissioner of Palant & Tradamarks, Bez Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8523

40.00 DP 128:88 DP

# SCHEDULE 1

# **TRADEMARKS**

# U.S. Trademark Registrations

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Kranson	TRICOR PACKAGING	2,216,371	01/15/99
Kranson	VELVASOFT	2,088,081	-08/12/97
Kranson	CALIBER <sup>1</sup>	2,057,779	04/29/97
Kranson	KRANSON INDUSTRIES	1,887,607	04/04/95
Kranson	SERVING A SELECT FEW VERY WELL	1,884,116	03/14/95
Kranson	PLASTIC-SPRAY	1,868,898	04/20/94
Kranson	EXPANDO SEAL	1,223,488	01/11/83

# U.S. Trademark Applications

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
Kranson	TRICOR BRAUN	75/583,086	11/04/98
Kranson	THE PACKAGING INDUSTRY'S ONLY SUPER DISTRIBUTOR	75/592,198	11/19/98

# Internet Domain Names

kranson.com kransonind.com

## **CORRECTIVE FILING OF** TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Kranson Industries, Inc.("Borrower"), a Delaware corporation, did execute and deliver to Antares Capital Corporation, as Agent ("Antares"), a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated October 29, 1999 (the "Security Agreement") attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

The Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on November 4, 1999 at Reel 1987, Frame 0643 reflecting Latham & Watkins as Secured Party instead of Antares Capital Corporation as Secured Party.

The Security Agreement is being re-recorded to properly reflected Antares' security interest in Borrower's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames, and trademark applications, appearing on Schedule A to the Security Agreement, and as described in the Security Agreement. Latham & Watkins claims no interest in any of the Borrower's trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames, and trademark applications.

LATHAM & WATKINS

CH\694807.1

FORM PTO-1618A Expres 05/30/98 QM8 0551-0027

01 02 (TUE) 6. 29'04 8:10/ST. 8:06/NO. 4861980351 P

11-08-1999

# 

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

101194593

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	TRADE	MARKS ONLY	2216371
Ļ	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:		al document(s) or copy(les).
	Submission Type	Conveyance Type	· _ ·
·	New	Assignment	License
	Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID #	X Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen
	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Change of Name	Month Day Year 10/29/99
	Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name Other	
	Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying	-x4-46011 DQ/E
	Name KRANSON INDUSTRIES, INC.		Month Day Year 10/29/99
	Formerly		
	Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Co	prporation Association
•	Other		
	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion	
	Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving	g parties attached
	Name LATHAM & WATKI	NS, AS AGENT	(× ··-
	DBA/AKA/TA		
	Composed of		
	Address (line 1) 233 S. Wacker Drive,	Suite 5800	
	Address (line z)		
	Address (line 3) Chicago City	IL	60606
	Individual General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an  Essignment and the receiving party is
	X Corporation Association	r	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	Other	· .	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza		
11/05/1999	DHGUYEN 00000171 2216371 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY	
01 FC:481 02 FC:482	40.00 GP 225.00 GP		
	Public burden reporting for this collection of leterander by action and in the		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated in average approximately 20 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document a gathering the data needed to complete the Gener Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (NES1-0027), Washington, D.C. 20501. See OMS Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0627, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADORESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 05/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Pa	age 2	U.S. Department of Commerca Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.
Name [			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ient Name and Address Area Code	and Telephone Number 312/876-76	629
Name	Elizabeth J. Burns		
Address (line 1)	Sears Tower, Suite 5800		
Address (line 2)	233 S. Wacker Drive		
Address (line 3)	Chicago, IL 60606		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of th including any attachments.	e attached conveyance document	# 6
Enter cither t	Application Number(s) or Registrate Trademark Application Number or the Registrate Idemark Application Number(s) See	tion Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	• • •
Number o	Properties Enter the total number	r of properties involved.	9
Fee Amou	int Fee Amount for Proper	rties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 2	65.00
	of Payment: Enclosed X	Deposit Account	
	r payment by deposit account or if additional fees	can be charged to the account.)	
	Authorizat	ion to charge additional fees: Yes	No No
3	and Signature		
at at	o the best of my knowledge and belief, the f tached copy is a true copy of the original do dicated herein.		
Elizab	eth J. Burns	zalter of Barns	11/3/99
Nar	ne of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, KRANSON INDUSTRIES, INC., a Missouri corporation ("Grantor"), owns the registrations and Trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark licenses listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of October 29, 1999 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION as agent ("Agent") and as a Lender, and the other Lenders party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") providing for extensions of credit and other financial accommodations to be made to Borrower by Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Security Agreement dated as of October 29, 1999 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Grantor and Agent (in such capacity, "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the benefit of Lenders a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired "Trademarks" (as defined in the Security Agreement), Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of the "Liabilities" (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (2) each Trademark license and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark license; and
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark license, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark license;

CH\_DOCS\197859.2 [W97]

but excluding from Trademark Collateral any "intent to use" Trademark registration or application to the extent that the granting of a security interest therein is prohibited by applicable law.

Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on this 29th day of October, 1999.

corporat	ON INDU	SIKI	es, in	C., a Miss	ouri
By:	)	31	١. ا	42	
Name: _	DAVID	0.	HAV	UKINS	
Title:	VICE	PRE.	SIDE	NT	

Acknowledged:

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation, as Agent

By:	D- Culion	
Name: _	DAVID MAHON	
Title:	Director	

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF	Thinois	)	
COUNTY O	F Du Paye	)	SS

On the 29 day of October, 1999, before me personally appeared Davio DHAWKINS, to me personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is Vice President of Kranson Industries, Inc., a Missouri corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by order of its Board of Directors; and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Elizater g Barros Notary Public

My commission expires:

8/12/01



## SCHEDULE 1

## **TRADEMARKS**

## U.S. Trademark Registrations

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Kranson	TRICOR PACKAGING	2,216,371	01/15/99
Kranson	VELVASOFT	2,088,081	08/12/97
Kranson	CALIBER <sup>1</sup>	2,057,779	04/29/97
Kranson	KRANSON INDUSTRIES	1,887,607	04/04/95
Kranson	SERVING A SELECT FEW VERY WELL	1,884,116	03/14/95
Kranson	PLASTIC-SPRAY	1,868,898	04/20/94
Kranson	EXPANDO SEAL	1,223,488	01/11/83

## U.S. Trademark Applications

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
Kranson	TRICOR BRAUN	75/583,086	11/04/98
Kranson	THE PACKAGING INDUSTRY'S ONLY SUPER DISTRIBUTOR	75/592,198	11/19/98

## Internet Domain Names

kranson.com kransonind.com

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>A Trademark, Trade Name and Assumed Name Assignment dated August 29, 1997, by and between Caliber Packaging Inc. and Kranson Industries, Inc. was submitted on August 13, 1999 to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation to rectify a gap in the chain of title. (530352.1)

## <u>Unregistered Trademarks</u>

<u>Owner</u>

<u>Mark</u>

Kranson

BB and Design

Kranson

NORTHWESTERN BOTTLE

Kranson

**TEXBERRY** 

**Trade Names** 

<u>Owner</u>

**Mark** 

Kranson

CALIBER WINE GROUP

Kranson

**CLINTON PACKAGING** 

**COMPANY** 

Kranson

**CLINTON PACKAGING** 

Kranson

KRANSON

Kranson

NORTHWESTERN BOTTLE

**COMPANY** 

Kranson

NORTHWESTERN BOTTLE

Kranson

r/d design

Kranson

SERLIN CONTAINER &

**PACKAGING** 

Kranson

TRICOR BRAUN

Kranson

TRICOR PACKAGING

Kranson

W. BRAUN COMPANY

(530352.1)

RECORDED: 06/25/2004